

No. 13-1371

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FRAZIER REVITALIZATION INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
BRENT M. ROSENTHAL
(Counsel of Record)
ROSENTHAL WEINER LLP
12221 Merit Drive, Suite 1640
Dallas, Texas 75251
(214) 871-6600
brent@rosenthalweiner.com

*Counsel for
Frazier Revitalization Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Attempt of ICP and Its Amici Curiae Supporters to Convert the FHA from Anti-Discrimination Legislation into a Law Requiring Race-Based Distribution of Government Resources Is Not Supported by the Text or Intent of the Act	2
A. Neither the Language nor the Intent of the FHA Supports Disparate-Impact Liability.....	2
B. The U.S. Solicitor General’s Suggestion that Disparate-Impact Claims Be Permitted but that Reasonable Justification for the Racial Disparities Be Considered as a Defense Would Provide Insufficient Protection from Overbroad Liability Unintended by Congress	4
C. The Type of Disparate-Impact Liability Advocated by ICP Inescapably Requires Impermissible Racial Balancing	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Frazier’s Support of the Use of Statutory Tax Credits to Improve Housing Conditions in Disadvantaged Neighborhoods Comports with the Purpose of the LIHTC Statute and Does Not Reflect a “Position in Favor of Racial Segregation” as ICP Suggests.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	8
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	6
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	6
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	5, 6

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 42(d)(5)(C).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 804(a).....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 805(a).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florence W. Roisman, <i>Mandates Unsatisfied: The Low Income Housing Tax Credit Pro- gram and the Civil Rights Laws</i> , 52 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1011 (1998)	7
